RESOLUTION 24-063 April 9, 2024

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HEALTH COMMISSIONER TO CONTRACT WITH THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS - OHIO CHAPTER TO ASSEMBLE AND DISTRIBUTE MEASLES EDUCATION KITS TO 91 FAMILY AND PEDIATRIC OFFICES IN FRANKLIN COUNTY TO HELP INFORM PARENTS ABOUT MEASLES AND THE IMPORTANCE OF STAYING CURRENT ON VACCINES (AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$25,000.00 EO23 GRANT)

WHEREAS, as part of Franklin County Public Health's (FCPH) efforts to provide educational resources to the community on immunizations, we are partnering with the Ohio American Academy of Pediatrics (Ohio AAP) to assemble and distribute measles education kits for pediatric and family practices in Franklin County;

WHEREAS, the Ohio AAP will be responsible for putting together the kits and distributing them to the appropriate offices. These kits will include a variety of simple, easy to understand education materials for parents to learn more about vaccinations (particularly MMR) and their benefits; and

WHEREAS, FCPH will provide Ohio AAP with the FCPH logo to co-brand materials, and provide content developed from the "What is Public Health?" campaign and will collaborate to direct parents to digital resources developed by both organizations to answer additional questions;

| Now, therefore, | upon motion of Board Member | <u>,</u> second by |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--------------------|
| Board Member | _ | |

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH, BOARD MEMBERS;

- The Health Commissioner is authorized to contract with the Ohio Chapter - American Academy of Pediatrics who will be responsible for assembling and distributing measles education kits for pediatric and family practices in Franklin County.
- 2. This resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Resolution 24-063 April 9, 2024 Page 2

| Voting Aye Thereon: | |
|---------------------|---|
| | |
| | Board Members Franklin County Board of Health |
| Voting Nay Thereon: | |
| | |
| | Board Members Franklin County Board of Health |